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No. 70, S.] 	 [Published June 29, 1907. 

CHAPTER 428. 

AN ACT to amend section 385 of the statutes and section 1 of 
chapter 14 of the laws of 1905, special session, and section 
2 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905, and to create section 
391n, of the statutes, relating to the university, and making 
an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 385 of the statutes is amended to read: 
• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 

Transfers from general fund to university fund income. 
SECTION 2. Section 1 of chapter 14 of the laws of 1905 special 
session is amended to read: Section 1. The secretary of state, 
if in his judgment the conditions of the general fund will war-
rant it, with the approval of the governor, is authorized to trans-
fer, after the beginning of each fiscal year until * * * 
1909, and before the collection of the tax provided for the sup-
port of the university for such fiscal year, • • * from the 
general fund to the university fund income, such sum or sums 
* * * from the general fund to the current expenses of the 
university, provided that such sum or sums shall not exceed 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars for any fiscal year, * 
• • but immediately upon the collection of such tax for any 
fisco2 year for the support of the university, the secretary of 
state shall transfer the amount so loaned * * * from the 
university fund income to the general fund by proper transfer. 

Five year appropriation; $ 2 0 0, 0 0 0 annually. SECTION 
3. Section 2 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905 is amended to 
read: Section 2. There is annually appropriated for the 
period of five * * * years, the sum of two hundred thou-
sand dollars, to the university fund income from the general 
fund of the state out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated 
to be used for the construction and equipment, in the order of 
the greatest need therefor, of such additional buildings and 
works, and the enlargement and repairs of buildings and works, 
as in the judgment of the regents shall be absolutely required, 
and as shall be approved by the governor, and can be completed 
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within the appropriation herein made; and also for fire pro-
tection: for furniture and equipment of existing buildings; 
and for apparatus and additions to the library; provided that 
no plan or plans for any building shall be finally adopted, and 
no contract or contracts shall be entered into by the regents 
for the construction of any building until such plans and con-
tracts, with complete estimates of the total cost thereof, shall 
have been submitted to and in writing approved by the gover-
nor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he 
shall satisfy himself by a personal examination or by such other 
means as he may in his discretion adopt, that such building is 
required for the purposes proposed, and it can and will be 
erected and fully completed according to such plans or. con-
tracts for the sum proposed for the same by the regents out 
of the appropriation herein made. 

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: 

• • 	 • 

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 5. All acts and parts 
of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 27, 1907. 

No. 63, S.] 	 [Published June 29, 1907. 

CHAPTER 429. 

AN ACT to add sections 1797m, 1797n, 1797o, 1797p, 1797q, 
1797r, 1797s, 1797t, 1797u, 1797v to the statutes, creating a 
water-ways commission, and making an appropriation there-
for. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes new sections to 
read: 

• • 	 • 	• 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 27, 1907. 
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records or other official material as may be transferred to its 
care, under the provisions of this act, and to keep the same ac-
cessible to all persons interested, under such proper and reason-
able regulations as may be found advisable. 

(See. 2, Ch. 88, 1907.) 

Medical college in university. SECTION 385. The object 
of the University of Wisconsin shall be to provide the means 
of acquiring a thorough knowledge of the various branches of 
learning connected with literary, scientific, industrial and pro-
fessional pursuits, and to this end it shall consist of the follow-
ing colleges or departments, to-wit: 

1. The college of letters and science. 
2. The college of mechanics and engineering. 
3. The college of agriculture. 
4. The college of law. 
5. The college of medicine. 
6. Such other colleges, schools or departments as now are or 

may from time to time be added thereto or connected therewith. 
(Ch. 428, 1907.) 

Free tuition in law school, state university. SECTION 
388. No student who shall have been a resident of the state for 
one year next preceding his admission at the beginning of any 
academic year, shall be required to pay any fees for tuition in 
the university, except * * * for extra studies; the regents 
may prescribe rates of tuition for any pupil * * * who shall 
not have been a resident as aforesaid and for teaching extra 
studies. Attendance at the university shall not of itself be suffi-
cient to effect a residence. 

(Ch. 105, 1907.) 

University women's building and men's dormitories, ap-
propriation; governor's approval prerequisite. SECTION 
391n. There is annually appropriated for the period of four 
years the sum of one hundred thousand dollars to the university 
fund income from the general fund of the state out of any 
moneys not otherwise appropriated to be used for the construc-
tion and equipment of a women's building, which shall include 
a women's gymnasium, and for men's dormitories, provided that 
the women's building is to be first constructed, and further pro-
vided that no plan or plans for any building shall be finally 
adopted, and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by 
the regents for the construction of any building until such plans 
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and contracts, with complete estimates of the total cost thereof, 
shall have been submitted to and in writing approved by the 
governor ot the state, who snail withhold such approval until he 
shall satisfy himself by a personal examination or by such other 
means as he may in his discretion adopt, that such building is 
required for the purposes proposed, and it can and will be 
erected and fully completed according to such plans or contracts 
for the sum proposed for the same by the regents out of the 
appropriation herein made. 

(Ch. 428, 1907.) 

Geological survey: road building and data; lead and 
zinc; water power; appropriation. SEcriox 3921. 1. The 
Geological and Natural History Survey is directed to investigate 
and to carry on such experimental work in road building, differ-
ent methods of construction, kinds of material, and systems of 
drainage as will enable it to determine upon the various methods 
of road construction best adapted to the various sections and 
soils of the state, the cost of the same and recommend stand-
ards for the construction of highways in the various sections 
of the state. It may be consulted by county, city, village or 
township officers having charge over highways and bridges, and 
shall when requested advise and give without charge informa-
tion to such officers relative to the construction, repairing, altera-
tion and Liaintenanee of said highways and bridges. 

2. Local road authorities are required to furnish the Geo-
logical and Natural History Surs -cy data a:4 to the mileage, cost, 
maintenance, condition and character of roads under their super-
vision, upon the written request of and on blank forms supplied 
by said Geological and Natural history Survey. 

3. Said Geological and Natural History Survey is further 
directed to extend the survey of the lead and zinc region begin-
ning with districts which are at present of greatest economic im-
portance. 

4. Said Geological and Natural History Survey is further 
directed to continue the survey of the water powers of the state. 
This last survey may be made in conjunction with the United 
States Geological Survey. 

5. Upon completion of the work named, full reports shall be 
made to the governor for the usc of the legislature. The sum 
of ten thousand dollars annually for two years is hereby appro-
priated to defray the expense of executing these duties or other 
duties assigned to the said survey by the legislature. 

(Ch. 641, 1907. Numbered "sec. 3921" by Sec. 23, Ch. 676, '07.) 


